
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes School, Main Hall, SN10 3AG 

Date: Tuesday 7 March 2017 

Time: 7.15 pm 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, (Bromham, Rowde and Potterne) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and the Cannings) (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and Erlestoke) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 Devizes Volunteering Forum 5:30-7pm Drop In  

 Are you interested in volunteering? Come to our volunteering forum 
to find out more about the types of opportunities on offer locally for 
those with different skills and amounts of time to offer. 
 

 

1   Welcome  7:15pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.    

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2017.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  7:20pm 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 Windsor Drive 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 10) 7:25pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services 
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
e. Schools updates 
f. Town and Parish Councils 
g. Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group 
h. Open Doors 

 

7   Local Youth Network (Pages 11 - 14) 7:40pm 

 To note £3,295.72 funding is returned from Devizes Youthy.  
 
To consider granting £3,295.72 to procure an engagement exercise 
with LGBT young people and to delegate authority to release the 
funds to the Community Engagement Manager and Locality Youth 
Facilitator, in consultation with the Local Youth Network, upon 

 



Page 4 

 

confirmation that due process checks are completed.  

8   'Our Community Matters'- Priorities for Devizes Community 
Area  

7:45pm 

 The Board invites discussion on the community priorities arising 
from the ‘Our Community Matters’ (JSA) event held on 13 February, 
these priorities will set the workplan for the Area Board over the 
next four years.  

 

9   Open Floor  8:15pm 

 Residents are invited to ask questions of their local councillors.   

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and Local Highways 
Investment (Pages 15 - 48) 

8:25pm 

 To consider any updates from the Community Area Transport 
Group and the proposals for highways treatment (report attached).  
 

 

11   Air Quality  8:35pm 

 To consider an update from the Air Quality and Transport Strategy 
Group.  

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 49 - 54) 8:45pm 

 Councillors will be asked to consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Bromham Parish Council- £2,950 for a play area scheme; 

 Rowde Village Community Shop- £952 for a vegetable 
chiller; 

 Waiblingen Way Residents Association- £1,250 for a ride on 
mower; 

 Market Lavington Museum- £1,250 for wall repairs.  
 
To consider the following application for Health and Wellbeing 
funding: 
 

 Safe Places project- £860 for marketing materials and costs.  

 

13   Urgent items  9pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.  

 

14   Close  9pm 

 The next meeting will be held on 5 June at 6:30pm.   

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes 

Date:  23 January 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator) 
Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker) 
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Simon Fisher, Judy Rose 
Erlestoke- Stan Jonik 
Potterne – Tony Molland 
Roundway – A Wooldridge 
West Lavington -  Bonnie Matters 
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police   
DCAP- Ian Rose 
 
Total in attendance:  37 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Philip 
Whitehead was to act as Chairman for the meeting, and Philip Bevan 
(Headteacher at Devizes School).  

3   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016.  

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to a written announcement in the agenda pack 
from Wiltshire and Swindon Rural Crime Partnership and encouraged victims of 
rural crime to report these cases.  
 
Cllr Whitehead also updated on Esland’s use of ‘Hobbit House’ as a residential 
children’s home, he explained that this was permitted by their ‘Certificate of 
Lawful Use’ and did not require planning permission since the building was still 
being used as a residence. 
 
Members of the public were encouraged to get in touch if they were aware of 
another potential store facility Devizes Foodbank could use to keep their stock; 
the current store would be unavailable from 31 March 2017.  

6   Partner Updates 

 Sergeant Mark Andrews spoke to the written update from the Police in the 
agenda pack, it was highlighted that recent efforts to crack down on burglaries in 
Pewsey had been very effective and were to now be directed to Devizes. 
 
A video from the Police and Crime Commissioner introduced his precept 
proposals for 2017/2018 and the priority areas this funding would be invested in. 
The Chairman expressed disappointment about the lack of Police resource to 
enforce speed limits and advised he would contact the Police and Crime 
Commissioner about this as part of the precept consultation. Sergeant Andrews 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

advised that the Police were willing to undertake speed checks where speeding 
was reported.  
 
A written update from the Fire and Rescue Service was available in the agenda 
pack.  
 
Written updates from HealthWatch Wiltshire and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group were available in the agenda pack. A video was shown which 
encouraged people to use their local pharmacy to receive treatment for minor 
ailments, rather than going to A&E. Feedback on the video included the 
comment that it could be dangerous for people to postpone seeking medical 
advice if they weren’t sure whether an ailment or injury was serious. 
 
 Cllr Judy Rose, Devizes Community Area Partnership, advised that there were 
shocking numbers of missed GP appointments in Wiltshire and an information 
campaign would take place to encourage people to cancel unwanted 
appointments.  
 
Cllr Simon Fisher, Devizes Town Council updated that Devizes and Roundway 
councils would soon be merging and the new Devizes and Roundway Council 
would be meeting as one body ahead this to ensure it ran smoothly. The council 
would operate by a Committee system and there would be 21 members on the 
council.  
 
Potterne Parish Council thanked Wiltshire Council planning officers for their 
assistance in developing a Neighbourhood Plan for the village. 
 
Cllr Jonik, Erlestoke Parish Council, advised that new signage was needed in 
the village to prevent accidents and was advised to formally log this as a request 
on the ‘Issues System’ to be addressed by the Community Area Transport 
Group.  
 
Mike Challinor provided an update on behalf of the Devizes Community Area 
Wellbeing Group and introduced an application from the Devizes’ ‘Men’s Shed’ 
project. It was noted that the group recommended this to the Area board on the 
condition that adequate governance arrangements for the club were in place, 
the Wellbeing Group had since received confirmation that these requirements 
had been met. 
 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, advised the meeting that 
Devizes’ ‘Our Community Matters Conference’, or ‘JSA event’ was to be held on 
Tuesday 13 February, anyone who wished to attend could register this with 
Graeme. It was also explained that a volunteering forum for Devizes was to be 
held immediately before the next Area Board meeting on 7 March. A video was 
shown to highlight the community events that had been organised across 
Wiltshire since 2012 to continue the legacy from this Olympic and Jubilee year. 
The officer also gave details of the ‘Great British Spring Clean’ event which 
would take place from March, and during which local communities were 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

encouraged to litter pick 

7   Local Youth Network 

 Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, updated the Board that her Apprentice 
Youth Worker, Jack Oatley, was leaving the Council since his apprenticeship 
had come to an end. The Area Board gave its thanks to Jack for all of his hard 
work in the community area to support young people. 
 
Applications for youth grant funding were introduced, Cllr Anna Cuthbert spoke 
in support of the Youth For Christ funding application towards a summer 
programme, the programme had run in 2016 and had been exceptionally well-
r
[...]
re site, however if 
no action had been taken he could be contacted directly. It was also confirmed 
that fly tipping should be reported to the Council, however if it was on private 
land, the Council would be unable to act.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the petition received in respect of grammar schools.  

9   Air Quality in Our Area 

 Cllr Anna Cuthbert updated on the work of the Devizes Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Group and thanked the officers and local people who supported it, 
including: Kate Freeman, Philippa Morgan and Nigel Carter. The group had 
recently supported better signage around the town and resurfacing the canal 
towpath. Other areas of the canal towpath were soon to be improved, with 
resurfacing expected to be complete by Easter.  
 
The group had investigated two road junctions causing poor air quality: Shane’s 
Castle and Windsor Drive/London Rd junctions. The group had commissioned 
research into possible improvements at both locations, work at Shane’s Castle 
would be expensive, approximately £630,000, and would only bring in moderate 
improvements, by contrast works at Windsor drive would be cheaper at 
£347,000 and should being significant improvements to traffic flow. It was 
explained that the funding available for this project was ‘Section 106 money’ that 
had been paid by developers to compensate for bringing increased traffic to the 
area. 
 
Following questions from the floor it was confirmed that modelling had been 
undertaken to ensure that the traffic problem would not just be moved from this 
junction to another area. It was understood that the traffic situation should be 
improved, however there was no quick fix.  The Councillor also confirmed that, 
although research has been commissioned about traffic flow in this location 
before, current figures were required to allow for the traffic modelling. It was 
noted that there was a pedestrian crossing near to the junction and this would 
need to be synced to the lights on the 
[...]
ch as a working farm campus at Lackham 
and access to the race track at Castle Coombe.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank Julia for the informative presentation.  

12   Area Board Funding 

 Members were invited to consider applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme.  
 
A representative from Potterne Village Hall spoke in support of the application or 
funding to upgrade the Hall’s fire doors to be in line with current regulations. The 
Board heard that Bishops Cannings Cricket Club required funding towards a 
replacement mower, the club hosted over 80 games a season, for which a 
mower was essential. The Board supported the application however noted it was 
a significant amount of funding and discussed funding a slightly smaller amount 
of £4,500. 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

A representative from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust explained that their funding 
application would allow the Trust to make recreational improvements to Devizes 
and Roundway Orchard which they used to work with adults who had mental 
health issues. St James Church Bellringers had applied for funding to refurbish 
the church bells which were used for bellringing and as a tourist attraction. 
Devizes Lions Club spoke in support of their application for £2,000 towards a 
coaching weekend which would be offered to around 500 young people between 
school years 4 -8, the event had been running for many years and been 
extremely successful.  
 
The Chairman introduced an application from Cllr Simon Jacobs for funding to 
facilitate disabled access and purchase new strimmers for Drew’s Pond Wood, 
the project team update that work on the wood was making good progress. 
 
An application for Health and Wellbeing funding for a ‘Men’s Shed’ was 
introduced, it was a place in which people could carry out their hobbies and pass 
skills on to others. It was confirmed that ladies were also welcome to use the 
club. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Potterne Village Hall £2,836 for replacement fire doors; 
 
To grant Bi
[...]
here are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of their 
decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to meeting the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
Wiltshire Council has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place; 
through its’ procurement process, to safeguard children and young people. However, the 
Area Board needs to be satisfied that the providers being procured have everything 
necessary in place. The Locality Youth Facilitator has assessed this and agreed providers 
meet safeguarding requirements. 
 

9. Procurement of PAYP for consideration 
 

Procurement 
purchase ID 

Provider Project Proposal Requested 

To be confirmed  To be confirmed LGBTQ 
+ youth club 

£3295.72 

Provider (details of the PAYP provider) 
2 Providers have been approached. We have 1 letter of intent from a provider stating they 

require more time to prepare their quotation. For this reason the LYN would like to ask for 
delegated authority to ensure this is carried out.  

 
Positive activity description 
A consultation and planning exercise. To make contact with young people who are LGBT or 

would consider attending and LGBT group. Understand the needs and desires for this group 
to establish if a group is necessary or another form of engagement. Then to work with the 
young people to submit a proposal plan to the area board for the continued work identified in 
the project.  

 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group, with any conditions 
   
To delegate the decision to the CEM and LYF in consultation with the LYN in view of the end of 
the financial year approaching and no further area boards planned due to elec
[...]
 would like to purchase a smaller ride on mower which can be used for both 
jobs. 
  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2316 
Market Lavington 
Museum 

Wall repair £1250.00 

Project Description: 
One of the walls at Market Lavington Museum has developed a large crack that 
requires fixing to ensure it doesnt get any worse. Therefore we are approaching 
Devizes Area Board to ask for some of the cost to repair the wall.  
 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

Page 51

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2159
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2331


No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 

Report Author: 

Graeme Morrison  

Community Engagement Manager 

01225 713573 

graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 52

mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of Meeting 07/03/2017 

Title of Report Other funding applications/approvals 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the proposal for funding listed below  

Area Board Sub-Group/Applicant Amount requested 

Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group recommends 
that Devizes Area Board approve a grant application of 
£860 for the Safe Places project to pay for marketing 
materials and costs.  

£860.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

Page 53

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

 

 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713573 
Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 54

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Partner Updates
	7 Local Youth Network
	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and Local Highways Investment
	APPENDIX - Proposals for priority treatment sites 2017/18
	APPENDIX - Devizes Area Board Highway Background Information
	DevizesFrontCover
	Devizes Area Board Highways Information Pack 2016 Draft
	Parishes in the community area are:
	Major maintenance completed since 2014
	Action definitions

	Appendix A
	Devizes Information Pack Appendix B
	Devizes



	12 Area Board Funding
	Health and Wellbeing funding




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes School, Main Hall, SN10 3AG 

Date:  7 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.15 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town –Judy Rose, Albert Wooldrige 
Erlestoke- Dean Moore 
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson, Sergeant Paul Harvey 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson 
 
Total in attendance for Area Board: 34 
Total present for Volunteering Forum: Approximately 100 
 

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from John Parker.  

3   Minutes 

 On considering the minutes of the previous meeting, it was noted that Simon 
Fisher was not a councillor and requested that the minutes be amended to 
reflect this.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 subject to 
the amendment as detailed above.  

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman thanked those members of the community who had recently litter 
picked as part of the Great British Spring Clean, and also thanked the CUDS 
(Clean up Devizes) group which regularly litter picked throughout the year. 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Whitehead to update on improvements to Windsor 
Drive junction which were planned for summer 2018. The councillor explained 
that the location was a priority for works to improve traffic flow and air quality. 
The planned works would increase the capacity of the roundabout by 30% and 
video modelling was used to show the predicted difference in traffic flow before 
and after the works. Following Windsor drive improvements, work could then 
begin in the future on other priority locations, such as Shane’s Castle.  

6   Partner Updates 

 Written updates were available from Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue 
Service and HealthWatch Wiltshire. 
 
Inspector Nick Mawson, Wiltshire Police, updated that at present street drinkers 
in Devizes town centre was a priority for the community policing team. The 
Inspector also added that recently a higher than usual number of theft cases 
from vehicles was being reported, these incidents were usually in quiet, rural 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

locations. 
 
Sergeant Paul Harvey, gave a brief presentation on Cybercime explaining that it 
represented any digital crime, such as hacking and ‘sexting’. Wiltshire Police 
was working to raise awareness of cybercrime through its Community 
Messaging Service, Swindon Crime Busters meetings and by visiting all 
secondary schools in the county. Quick tips about how to prevent against 
cybercrime were provided to the meeting. It was highlighted that in Wiltshire 
40% of reported cybercrime cases had a judicial outcome, with the force taking 
investigation very seriously. The Sgt offered to attend meetings of local 
community groups to talk to them further about cybercrime.  
 
Jack Nicholson, Fire and Rescue Service, updated a year on from the 
combination of Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service with Dorset. It was considered 
that the combination had ran smoothly, however there was still ongoing work to 
align the systems. The officer highlighted that, despite recent reports in the 
press about problems with the Service’s ‘Capita’ mobilising system, no 999 calls 
had gone unanswered and response times had not been affected.  
 
The Chairman advised that Chris Butler had resigned from his position as Chair 
of Devizes Community Area Partnership, however the work of the group would 
continue. 
 
Philip Bevan, Headteacher of Devizes School, advised the meeting that the 
school was to join a Multi Academy Trust (MAT) as part of the Whitehorse 
Federation. The MAT would open up further opportunities to the school, and 
since it was a fairly new federation, the school would have the opportunity to 
shape the future of the trust. 
 
Sarah Lowkis, Headteacher of Lavington School, explained that the school was 
also investigating the benefit of joining a MAT or alternatively working with 
independent schools. Lavington School was in a rural location and had 
ambitions to develop links with the wider school community, the school was also 
working on developing a Sixth Form with Devizes School.  
 
Cllr Mayes commended both schools for their approach to new ways of working. 
 
Mike Challinor provided an update to the Board on behalf of the Devizes 
Community Area Wellbeing Group. The group had recently been discussing the 
priorities for older people which had come out of the JSA event in February. The 
group was developing the idea of ‘garden sharing’ and was also supportive of 
promoting the ‘Safe Places’ project in the town. 
 
John Saunders, Open Door, presented on the organisation’s aim to support 
rough sleepers in the area to move on and improve their lives. Wiltshire Council 
officers were thanked for developing accommodation plans for rough sleepers to 
support them in preparation for eviction from the woodland area they currently 
resided.   



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 

7   Local Youth Network 

 Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, updated that Devizes Youthy had 
returned money, previously granted to them by the Area Board, which they had 
not been able to spend. The LYN had recommended this returned funding be 
used to procure an engagement exercise with LGBT young people. The officer 
also advised that the LYN had recommended a procurement exercise for 
training to upskill volunteer youth workers, this proposal had been added to the 
agenda as an urgent item due to it being the last meeting of the Board before 
the end of the financial year. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble expressed support for the youth projects and the Board 
thanked Helen for her hard work in supporting the Local Youth Network for the 
last 8 months. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note £3,295.72 funding is returned from Devizes Youthy and; 
 
To grant £3,295.72 to procure an engagement exercise with LGBT young 
people and to delegate authority to release the funds to the Community 
Engagement Manager and Locality Youth Facilitator, in consultation with 
the Local Youth Network. 
 
To grant £713.75 to procure training for youth leaders and to delegate 
authority to release the funds to the Community Engagement Manager and 
Locality Youth Facilitator, in consultation with the Local Youth Network.  

8   'Our Community Matters'- Priorities for Devizes Community Area 

 A video was shown which highlighted the successes achieved in the community 
area over the last 4 years. The Community Engagement Manager, Graeme 
Morrison, summarised the community priorities which had been identified at the 
JSA event on 13 February in respect of: Children and Young People, 
Community and Safety, Culture, Economy, Older People, Transport, Health, 
Wellbeing and Leisure, Housing and Environment. 
 
It was noted that the Board would use these priorities to shape it’s work for the 
next four years following the elections in May.  
 
Following comments from the floor, it was clarified that works to progress Drews 
Pond Reserve had been lead for many years by local residents and that, 
although it had been established this year with help from Wiltshire Council, local 
residents were to thank for this project coming to fruition. Feedback from the 
JSA event included that attendees would have liked the opportunity to suggest 
alternative themes for discussion. The Chairman updated that Devizes 
Foodbank which had featured in the video about Devizes’ successes, was being 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

assisted by Claire Perry MP to secure a new site for their store. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the priorities identified by the community at the JSA event as 
objectives for the next four years of Area Board work.  

9   Open Floor 

 There were no questions.  

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and Local Highways Investment 

 Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, presented 
the proposals for major road maintenance for 2017-18 which were included in 
the agenda pack. It was explained that some of the works were to ‘retexture’ 
roads to ensure they provided enough friction to allow cars to brake safely. The 
Council aimed to undertake road maintenance during school holidays when 
there was less traffic on the roads, however disruption would be inevitable. The 
Cabinet Member explained that it would cost approximately £330m to resurface 
all roads in Wiltshire, however historically the Council only had £10m per year 
for resurfacing, recently the Council had doubled its spending on highways to 
address the backlog of maintenance required.  
 
A question was raised as to the figures on rural and urban classification of roads 
and the Cabinet Member advised he would check this figure.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report from the Highways and Transport Service and to agree 
the proposals for highways investment 2017/18 as listed in the report.  
 

11   Air Quality 

 Cllr Anna Cuthbert advised that the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Group 
had not met since the last Area Board and encouraged anyone interested in 
joining the group to volunteer.  

12   Area Board Funding 

 The Chairman explained that the applications for community area grant funding 
for this meeting totalled £6,402, however due to this being the last meeting of 
the financial year, the Board only had £5,910 remaining in the budget. As such, 
it was recommended that the funding be reduced for each application as set out 
below: 
 

 Waiblingen Way Residents Association to be granted £1,000 of the 
£1,250 applied for; 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 Bromham Parish Council to be granted £2,812 of the £2,950 applied for; 

 Rowde Village Community Shop to be granted £907 of the £952 applied 
for; 

 Market Lavington Museum to be granted £1,191 of the £1,250 applied for. 
 
The Treasurer of Waiblingen Way Residents Association spoke in support of 
their application for funding to provide a newer, smaller lawn mower. Jean 
Collins, Bromham Parish Council, spoke in support of their application to 
support updates to the play are in the village. Following questions from 
councillors it was confirmed that the parish council was talking out a Public 
Works Loan to fund the rest of the works, Board members recommended 
that in future Lottery funding be applied for as this was now an easy process 
with a high success rate. A representative from Rowde Community Shop 
spoke in support of the application which would allow them to purchase a 
vegetable chiller to store produce more hygienically and for longer. Mike 
Bedford of Market Lavington Museum, requested funding to support wall 
repairs which would allow the museum to be reopened in May for the 
summer season.  
 
Members then considered an application for Health and Wellbeing Funding, 
which was drawn from a separate funding stream, to support marketing 
materials and costs for the Safe Places project. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Waiblingen Way Residents Association £1,000 towards 
new mowers; 

 To grant Bromham Parish Council £2,812 for their play area 
scheme; 

 To grant Rowde Village Community shop £907 for a vegetable 
chiller; 

 To grant Market Lavington Museum £1,191 for wall repairs;  

 To grant Safe Places £860 for marketing materials and costs.  
 

13   Urgent items 

 A representative from Erlestoke Parish Council requested to speak to the CATG 
about road hazards that needed addressing, Cllr Whitehead advised that CATG 
meetings were open and invited the Parish Council to attend the next meeting 
on 17th May.   
 
Following a question from the floor, the Chairman advised that parish, town, and 
unitary elections would be held on 4th May 2017 and directed residents to the 
Wiltshire Council website for more information.  
 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

14   Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was to be held on 5 June, 
6:30pm at Devizes Sports Club. 


